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Ralph D. Fizer Jr. Sheriff

January 31, 2022
To: Ohio Collaborative
From: Clinton County Sheriff’s Office, Col. B.L. Prickett

Re: Review of Response to Resistance for 2022

The purpose of this document is to provide an analysis of response to resistance that occurred in the
year 2022 at the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office.

For comparison purposes, the Clinton County Sheriff's Office had involvement in fifty-nine (59)
documented response to resistance in the year 2021, thirty-eight (38) being in our corrections division
and twenty-one (21) in our Law Enforcement Division. In 2022 the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office had
involvement in fifty-five (55) documented response to resistance thirty-four (34) being in our corrections
division and twenty-one (21) in our Law Enforcement Division. The Corrections Division had a slight
decrease of incidents, while the Law Enforcement Division remained unchanged in its numbers in 2021.

Attached you will find spreadsheets that document in more detail the review of all response to
resistance incidents reported. :

In reviewing officer’s actions during these response to resistance it is our opinion that officer’s acted
within the policy guidelines of the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office.

Additionally, our office has completed a review of our policy and procedure pertaining to response to
resistance and do not feel any changes or updates are needed at this time.

Sincerely,
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Col. B.L. Prickett
Chief Deputy, Clinton County




Clinton County Sheriff's Office
Response to Resistance annual review for Law Enforcement 2022

Response to
Resistance file #:

Verbal

Command:

Hands on
Compliance:

Taser displayed
No Deployment:

Taser displayed
Deployment:

Firearm displayed
No Deployment:

Firearem displayed
Deployment:

Other:

22-01

22-02

22-03 SWAT

22-04

22-05

22-06

22-07

22-08

22-09

22-10

22-11 SWAT

22-12

22-13

22-14 FBI Search

22-15 FBI/OSP Incident

22-16

22-17

22-18 OSP Incident

22-19

22-20

22-21
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Clinton County Sheriff's Office
Response to Resistance annual review for Corrections 2021

Response to
Resistance file #:

Verbal
Command:

Hands on
Compliance:

Taser displayed
No Deployment:

Taser displayed
Deployment:

Restraint
Chair:

Other:

22-01C

22-02C

22-03C

22-04C

22-05C

22-06C

22-07C

22-08C

22-09C

22-10C

22-11C

22-12C

22-13C

22-14C

22-15C

22-16C
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22-17C

22-18C

22-159C

22-20C

22-21C
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22-22C

22-23C

22-24C

22-25C

22-26C

22-27C

22-28C

22-29C
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22-30C

22-31C

22-32C

22-33C

22-34C
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Totals:
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