Clinton Co. Sheriff's Office 1645 Davids Drive Wilmington, OH 45177

(937) 382-1611 Fax (937) 382-7530



Ralph D. Fizer Jr. Sheriff

Clinton Co. Jail 1645 Davids Drive Wilmington, OH 45177

(937) 383-4813 Fax (937) 383-0276

January 31, 2022

To: Ohio Collaborative

From: Clinton County Sheriff's Office, Col. B.L. Prickett

Re: Review of Response to Resistance for 2022

The purpose of this document is to provide an analysis of response to resistance that occurred in the year 2022 at the Clinton County Sheriff's Office.

For comparison purposes, the Clinton County Sheriff's Office had involvement in fifty-nine (59) documented response to resistance in the year 2021, thirty-eight (38) being in our corrections division and twenty-one (21) in our Law Enforcement Division. In 2022 the Clinton County Sheriff's Office had involvement in fifty-five (55) documented response to resistance thirty-four (34) being in our corrections division and twenty-one (21) in our Law Enforcement Division. The Corrections Division had a slight decrease of incidents, while the Law Enforcement Division remained unchanged in its numbers in 2021.

Attached you will find spreadsheets that document in more detail the review of all response to resistance incidents reported.

In reviewing officer's actions during these response to resistance it is our opinion that officer's acted within the policy guidelines of the Clinton County Sheriff's Office.

Additionally, our office has completed a review of our policy and procedure pertaining to response to resistance and do not feel any changes or updates are needed at this time.

Sincerely,

Col. B.L. Prickett

Chief Deputy, Clinton County

Clinton County Sheriff's Office

Response to Resistance annual review for Law Enforcement 2022

Response to	Verbal	Hands on	Taser displayed	Taser displayed	Firearm displayed	Firearem displayed	
Resistance file #:	Command:	Compliance:	No Deployment:	Deployment:	No Deployment:	Deployment:	Other:
22-01	1		1			0	0
22-02	1	1	1		1	0	0
22-03 SWAT	1				1	0	0
22-04	1	1		1		0	0
22-05	1				1	0	0
22-06	1		1			0	0
22-07	1		1			0	0
22-08	1				1	0	0
22-09	1	1	1			0	0
22-10	1				1	0	0
22-11 SWAT	1				1	0	0
22-12	1	1				0	0
22-13	1				1	0	0
22-14 FBI Search	1				1	0	0
22-15 FBI/OSP Incident	1				1	0	0
22-16	1	1				0	0
22-17	1					0	0
22-18 OSP Incident	1				1	0	0
22-19	1	1	1		1	0	0
22-20	1	1				0	0
22-21	1				1	0	0
Totals:	21	7	6	1	12	0	0

Clinton County Sheriff's Office

Response to Resistance annual review for Corrections 2021

Response to	Verbal	Hands on	Taser displayed	Taser displayed	Restraint	
Resistance file #:	Command:	Compliance:	No Deployment:	Deployment:	Chair:	Other:
22-01C	1	1				
22-02C	1	1				
22-03C	1	1				
22-04C	1	1				
22-05C	1	1				
22-06C	1	1				
22-07C	1	1			1	
22-08C	1	1			1	
22-09C	1	1				
22-10C	1	1				
22-11C	1	1				
22-12C	1	1				
22-13C	1	1			1	
22-14C	1	1				
22-15C	1	1			1	
22-16C	1	1			1	
22-17C	1	1				
22-18C	1	1			1	
22-19C	1	1			1	
22-20C	1	1			1	
22-21C	1	1		9	1	
22-22C	1	1				
22-23C	1	1		and the second		
22-24C	1	1				
22-25C	1	1				
22-26C	1	1			1	
22-27C	1	1				
22-28C	1	1				
22-29C	1	1				

Totals:	34	34	0	0	11	0
22-34C	1	1				
22-33C	1	1				
22-32C	1	1			1	
22-31C	1	1				
22-30C	1	1				

31-Jan-23